In accordance with

Ruie 18.7 of the
Insalvency {(England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3
Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

>
<
]
o
s
—
<
5

X

Companies House

DA

191'05/201 8
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

0[3[7 ofala8le

Company name in full 1 Prestbury West Coast Holdmgs lelted

< Filling in this form

— Please complete in typescrpt or in

bold black capitals

|

Liquidator’s name

Fult forename(s)

Surname

l Danny

|Dartraill

qumdator s address

Building namefnumber [ Thames Tower, Level 12,Station Road

‘O 0ther quu_id-ator
Use this section to telil us about

Street |[ Reading - _ o
Post town | Berkshire

Countleeglon [

Pbﬁtcode 7’R G ’7(”” ’X (—_

Country ( - o -
u Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Martha

Surname Thompson

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber, 55 Baker Street

'®Other liquidator

. Use this section to tell us about
another hquidator

Street ' London
|
Posttown ~ |WIU7EU
County/Region ‘
Postcode T 1 T
Couny | -

04/17 Version 1 0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
20 b3 2017
202 63 |2 0l1%8

7

Progress report

The progress report I1s attached

Liquidator’s signature

Sign and date

Sign ature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1 0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

" You do not have to give any contact information, but if Alll information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there 1s a query public record.
on the form. The contact information you give will be

" visible to searchers of the public record.

e Danny Dartnaill @ Where to send
= BDOLLP Vou may return this form to any Companies House
Tt ~ | address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Aduress Thames Tower, Level 12, Station ﬁoad_ . .
e Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Reading Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

. - DX 33050 Cardiff.

ot Berkshire
E'E'BJEREQ;:X TUoTTTTr T m

| Priv G B ~ 1 IR -
l’"e;;;w R ,E, ,(f" ,J,E :,' . L IX— ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes

- -

} ’ on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
:[_'lel-e_p_r'::r;” - 0151_ 2374 500 ) or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an

| We may return forms completed incorrectly o alternative format. Please visit the
' with information missing. forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the
 following:
'[> The company name and number match the
| information held on the public Register.
| You have attached the required documents.
I You have signed the form.

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 10




Prestbury West Coast Holdings Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/03/2017 From 31/08/2010
of Affairs To 22/03/2018 To 22/03/2018
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,702,750.00 Loans to shareholders: PIH NIL NIL
Uncertain lL.oans to shareholders: WCC NIL NIL
170,275.00 Loans to shareholders: JAA NIL NIL
Uncertain Debtors NIL NIL
138,872.00 Intercompany lcan: PWC4 NIL NIL
10,085.00 Book Debts NIL 1,872,991.62
7.00 investments in subsidiaries NIL NIL
Uncertain VAT Refund NIL NIL
12,717.00 Cash at Bank NIL 12,726.02
Bank Interest Gross 389.02 28,271.48
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 9,136.89
Monies from Subsidiary Liquidations 39,160.91 79,685.29
39,549.93 2,002,811.30
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NiL 600.00
Office Holders Fees 7,500.00 177,975.94
Office Holders Expenses 134.41 2,459.66
Legal Fees NIL 36,815.62
Counsel Fees N 7,290.00
Corporation Tax NIL 1,492.28
Bank Charges NIL 27.18
(7,634.41) (226,660.68)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(353,666.00) intercompany loan: PWC NIL NIL
(47,701.00) Intercompany loan: PWC2 NIL NIL
(1.00) Intercompany loan: PWC5 NIL NIL
(1,950,481.00) Intercompany loan: Rice NIL NIL
(13,540,191.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(106,694.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
Distributions NIL 1,649,999.93
NIL (1,649,999.93)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(406.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(13,964,434.00) 31,915.52 126,150.69
REPRESENTED BY
Bank of Scotland 115,421.81
Vat Control Account 10,728.88

Note:

126,150.69

A first unsecured dividend of 12.04 pence in the £ was declared on 10 April 2016 which totalled £1,649,999.93.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQU Ver. 2012.10

0B may 2018 15:10



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www,bdo._co.uk Liverpool

P e————— L2 5RH

18 May 2018
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
Our Ref 04017952/ AN/DF/C2

Please ask for
David Forster
0151 237 4530
Email BRCMT®bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs

Prestbury West Coast Holdings Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Registered number: 03794886

I set out below an annual progress report for the period of 23 March 2017 to 22 March 2018 (‘the
Period’) in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 18.4 of the
Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’). This report should be read in
conjunction with my previous reports.

Professional information regarding the Liquidators

The Joint Liguidators are currently Danny Dartnaill {officeholder No: 10110) BDO LLP, Thames
Tower, Level 12, Station Road, Reading, RG1 1LX and Martha Thompson (officeholder No: 8678)
of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU. The Liquidation commenced on 31 August 2010
and the Joint Liquidators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can
be done by one Liguidator or by both of them.

Please note that on 23 August 2017, an order was made by the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Companies Court in London, case number CR-2017-006269 removing James Douglas
Ernle Money as Liquidator of the Company following his resignation from BDO LLP. The court
order also provided for Danny Nicolaas William Dartnaill to be appointed as Liquidator of the
Company in place of James Douglas Ernle Money. Danny Nicolaas William Dartnaill is authorised
and licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Receipts and Payments

| attach for your information a summary of my Receipts and Payments account, analysed to show
activity in the last year compared to the compared to the whole of the Liquidation. The account
shows a balance in hand of £126,160 at the end of the Period.

Receipts

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, however | would comment specifically on the
following:

BDO LLP, a UK limited hability partnership registered 1n England and Wales under number OC305127, 1 a member of BDO International Lirmted, a UK company
umited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of ndependent member firms. A List of members’ names 1s open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty to conduct investment busmess



IBDO

Manies from Subsidiary Liquidations

During the Period, a total amount of £39,161 has been received as final shareholder dividends
arising from the cessation of trading of a number group companies.

Bank Interest
A total of £389 has been received during the Period in relation to Bank Interest.
Payments

The payments made during the Period relate to Office Holders fees and expenses, which are
detailed later in this report.

Progress of the Liquidation
The only matter delaying the finalisation of this Liguidation was the receipt of the final
shareholder dividends. Now that these funds have been received, steps will be taken to pay a

second and final dividend to unsecured creditors.

Once the second and final dividend has been paid liguidation will be concluded. it is anticipated
that closure of the Liquidation will happen in the second half of this year.

Assets

There are no remaining assets to be realised.

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature, which cannot be sold.
Consequently, there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned in Rules
18.10 and 14.13 of the Insolvency (Engiand & Wales) Rules 2016.

Future Prospects

Secured Creditors & Preferential Creditors

There are no secured or preferential creditars.

Unsecured Creditors and the Prescribed Part

A first interim distribution of £1.65m was paid to unsecured creditors in June 2016. A small
amount of money was retained to pay costs to be incurred whilst the liquidation remains open.

Based on current information there will be sufficient funds available to pay a second and final
dividend to unsecured creditors but the timing and quantum are currently uncertain as the final
costs of the liquidation are to be calculated.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of that company
must be made available for the unsecured creditors. The Company has not granted a floating



IBDO

charge to any creditor after the 15 September 2003 and consequently there will be no prescribed
part in this Liquidation.

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct
of the directors and in respect of the latter to submit a confidential statutory report to the
Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

| have completed my review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there are
any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are no
causes of action to be pursued.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The creditors have agreed that the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration is to be paid on a time cost
basis.

To date, the Joint Liguidators’ have drawn £177,976 in remuneration, £7,500 of which was
drawn during the Period.

At Appendix 2 | attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule
cavers the Period. This records time costs of £6,734 which represents 36 hours spent at an
average charge out rate of £187 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of £179,907
which represents 654 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £275 per hour.

For guidance, | enclose ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’, together with a document that
outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements at Appendix 3.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.
Since my last report category 1 disbursements of £134 has been drawn in respect of staff travel
and record storage.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage on the
basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
the creditors. Since my last repart no category 2 disbursements has been incurred in respect of
mitleage.

Total disbursements of £2,460 have been incurred in this Liquidation as detailed below.



IBDO

Cat 1 (£) Cat 2 {£) Total (£)

Staff travel & out of pocket expenses 381.91 - 381.91
Storage 470.93 - 470.93
Statutory Advertising 372.13 - 372.13
Companies House 9.00 9.00
Stationary and Postage 11,94 11.94
8onding 1,213.75 - 1,213.75

2,459.66 - 2,459.66

To date category 1 disbursements of £2,460 have been drawn, of which £134 was paid in the
Period. No category 2 disbursements have been incurred.

Creditors’ rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the
Liguidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of the Joint Liguidator’s remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:

http:/ /www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague David Forster at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Prestbury West Coast Holdings Limited

Danny Dartnaill
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enc



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further informaticn about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-admimistration costs 1n an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b}, {c)
or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in guestion);

(c) members of the company 1n a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{(e) any member of the company i a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

{(a) providing all of the information reguested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) decliming to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing onty some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

{a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

{b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial te the conduct of the proceedings;

(¢} disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to {ead to violence against any person; ar
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

{9) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(N The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a crediter or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph {2) on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is 1nappropnate; or

{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

{a) a secured creditor,

{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(i) the permission of the court, or

{¢) in @ members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting nghts of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or



IBDO

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question {‘the relevant report’).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.~(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

12) Where the court has given permission, 1t must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-hotder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the company, or

{ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

5) An order under paragraph {4){b) ar {c} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if 1t 15 satisfied that no sufficient cause 18 shown for the application, dismiss 1t without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for 1t to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

4 If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one ar more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the company, or

(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph {4){b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the penod covered by the
relevant report.
&) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



Prestbury West Coast Holdings Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/03/2017 From 31/08/2010
of Affairs To 22/03/2018 To 22/03/2018
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,702,750.00 Loans to shareholders: PIH NIL NIL
Uncertain Loans to shareholders: WCC NIL NIL
170,275.00 Loans to shareholders: JAA NIL NIL
Uncertain Debtors NIL NIL
138,872.00 Intercompany loan: PWC4 NIL NIL
10,085.00 Book Debts NIL 1,872,991.62
7.00 Investments in subsidiaries NIL NIL
Uncertain VAT Refund NIL NIL
12,717.00 Cash at Bank NIL 12,726.02
Bank Interest Gross 389.02 28,271.48
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 9,136.89
Monies from Subsidiary Liquidations 39,160.91 79,685.29
39,549.93 2,002,811.30
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 600.00
Office Holders Fees 7,500.00 177,975.94
Office Holders Expenses 134.41 2,459.66
Legal Fees NIL 36,815.62
Counsel Fees NIL 7,290.00
Corporation Tax NIL 1,492.28
Bank Charges NIL 27.18
(7,634.41) (226,660.68)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(353,666.00) intercompany loan: PWC NIL NIL
(47,701.00) Intercompany loan: PWC2 NIL NIL
(1.00) Intercompany loan: PW(5S NIL NIL
(1,950,481.00) Intercompany loan: Rice NIL NIL
(13,540,191.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(106,694.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
Distributions NIL 1,649,999.93
NIL (1,649,999.93)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(406.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(13,964,434,.00) 31,915.52 126,150.69
REPRESENTED BY
Bank of Scotland 115,421.81
Vat Control Account 10,728.88
126,150.69

MNote:

A first unsecured dividend of 12.04 pence in the £ was declared on 10 April 2016 which totalled £1,649,999.93,



18 4%

1go ey

06SELY 1ol puwasy
000 P
o0 SIOHUISIRYSYY 4201}
00’0 asuadxy muelang
D6'EELY LU [Bi0] 13N
T_.ﬁ ) a _ SE0LE] 0591 — a STt oW _ _ otorL ore oo _ — owest 090
SL9LL LY g0y [ e
0F806°1 aEnl 01’881 'y mnze’l L]
UL LI H ar'ef ®'o 58°Z80°1 [raed | SE'S89°1 08'e <8l 0068t L4
WriF 051 o0'riy Oy i
3 3 3 7 i
e staop] TR oy g LRI s Mo il sy g ~Inegy jrw] ~ifiv}p
HHYH TSI LERLLSY LY
VIO AAYHD 14V 15 MIH 1O HOLYHISINEIUY HOINS TRV ISESSY HIDVN R LERNE LT

AINS0L) PUE BOUNGLISKH]
Sunsoday |
VOHENSHIIUPY, [RI3U37) '()

LEamaig pue duwurlg -

anfidpnag

810T/E0/L7 0} LIOT/E0/£T Wod4 Poliag ay) Joj jqeaniddy sajey puk padiey) awj jo Liswwng
P SBUIPJOH ISE0)) 353 AN AUNQISALY judwuissy Jo awey,

£L960700



LTLOY sT6hLrLL bi ) Irres's 6L 6L 89'150'8 LIE6L ¥0'6£6'95 sr'zs SL'BLL'6E
05’y 00 ¥y 05+ 00 ¥t
0L°9 08°676'1 08°s 00'P69'} 09'0 08°5¢T
05’ SLERy 05t GL'E8F - -
00’ 00°0¥T o0t 00°0vT
184 4 fLFLE'E 11 OLEEh 0812 oy 918" Yokl ECTLE'Y oLl 0E'TEF
oo 0T ib 0z'o il
05'f 05'9%0°1 0s't [
SE'SZ oL’y St 1 o9t 65'S orzLLL SBLIE 09804y 090 00262
9819 65'589'97 114 01569 S+'0 oRLé [3:31 69°£56 Sk 00°SF6'vT
&0 Of IPR'E 0z'o 0098 08’z iz ¥as SPbL 0E'LkeT 090 08 987
S0 ares oo 098 Sio 4 M
8Pl 1678 oo oL 8L°0 TT'SET 050 05791
651 9L7040'S 560 [IFA Y] LA ] 09 68 vz 95°094°¢ 0Lt 06'880°}
86 £9EFLY 59 087 LES €952 BTI9T'9 S6'L CB'rre
) 00er 0s 0 oy
050 (194 44 05 05°LbT
0909 S5TIzoTl oIt 0L064'T Sk I S6°619°9 049 06'019'C
O1°Et SPPIR'S o8y 0E°6ER oLt 07 €9 06t SkL08'L ot (1398 4 4%
S0 0SFLE 5470 (1198 74
6L k¥ 9P E8E'6 92712 LR ¥s's 8P Z9LL FL'H ¥ RELP sEL 04659
't ¥eES 9t ¥Sres
§9°9E 19 6£2°01 0E'E 05°L46 sLg 090t o] 044 Lz'6Tr's oie 0f 70Z'L
0L'96 S5 ISk'L 865 SECLOR'L il 07°959'S
A'14 801 1¢74 56T 41 4
sinoy k| sinay b sinay Sanoy sinoy
J210) purry JO1RIFSILLLPY 101RS3SILWIPY SOIUSG rabeuey IRy

e300

(LN ETRETS

(5015 20 BirS 3t} Builadw /Buelioday MpoLad; [enuuy
SIRLOISS)0U JAYIQ /SIOUHIOG /51uady Yl Buiser)
S4l/uonestiaindwesy

suoijedisaauy

2INAPY [RIDUIDY

{q4om uoneSnsaau Buipnisut) yrom Juswiuoddy aig
(Y51 I spury Jo JuaWwaspo)

pue sumniai 0y Suipnipul) adurdwo) Axon1elg
URHIRIISINILDY [243U39)

uot3eBiii yasuapuodsaiio) jedaq

Bulpuog [ acueInsy|

SUOLIRSIRAY 13565Y JAYIQ

suctiesyRay 1Gag yoog

SI0MIPEJY RUUI3ld UON

SHOHPILT |elIUBINalg

{dH Pue a5%3) Jo BUipn)aul} SI0ItPaI7) pasncas Ajueg
HOM 9861 VAAD

SS)IQRL) XR] SISPI0H aN}0

SUOIINGUISIQ T SPUIPLAL]

AjlRJauan ueiaund Buuawse)

BuiLy B SAUBUKING SR

Suuoliuow B Buiuueyy

MILAY JaBeury JOIUSS /1Al ed

vondussaq

Jadiaw-a1g suit] ANd - £10Z ARW LE 03 0LOZ I1SNENY | £ WOIJ PoLIad aY3 JO} 53507 JwilL 5403epinby Jujor jo siskjeuy

payunT sBUPIOH 15000 159m, AINqasalg



£ o | iRy

{ i [ T
b S0, 8 st D0 60T 0y'E m 1080 L iy SN X ] LT Cosr ¥ Ox X1y sC |
. I
) .
, W. |
0y L50 T sy ” i _:m ooyl T {LIEN$Y sal
! | _ ,
| _ i |
I o | _ | ! |00 5071 | ust
| : | ! _
. ) | |
[N iy 5 L] ’ sTHor SY i (LR (XY . oy zer TS [LIRIC 3] [Liid
| | ' '
| Yo -
07 51y SEQ i ozl (L] 7 RFsEr s %) L0} sTO
| : ” ”
e e L [T L - e e — — o
ﬁ r : ,_ m # r
SUTrR'S $6'07 i SLUTTY ¥ | erE LI . jILLT o9l 1
! . ! | 1
! !
}
| | _ !
[N (el i 078y nzl | :
i
ﬁ .
i | H
s il STy St yo i s L1 ] ! fon et us e I
_ ! i
LT [ ' ,, NG w1
) ! i
: . |
[LINE Y L] LI {OR b LU LN
| H . '
| “ , ; i _
L | \ . i !
. : r I _ s
005EY STl I W 000 | O0FES 571
. ! . | |
! I ! :
. ! !
L IR SLY . , W ' 10 10K S0
i 1 , | ’
A “ ﬁ ! ”
W 050 | : ; O EIT 050
. ! ' |
i |
|
. . L , |
1 ) A i T 1 I N [
| : I
~Hp] ! riog Sy Mo ~mel Rar| wanoy ,ﬁ g RENCTE] ” [Fi0] ~ Ty [roy RLIT
- —_— 4 L ')
F E
i | ) HOLVHININIAUY iﬁ LERDLIN 21N ' 1
1 . , | ]
_ [ASTHIRIANY b2 . 14V1S HIH10 HOLY U LSRG . AOINAN i [NVISIseY i LEDAENYT¥ WANIMY i
1 SR L L

SIURNIY SUNNAE] SRR

SUONETI1SA Auf

¥

SIVMOR, 22017] IMURL] o)

UMITRE] £

AN
UOHRIISIUTPY,: [R1303¢) '(

)

e sy pux Buyuosgg )

- R10] qhe

NIIRTE IRYUY (ot
Fuuryy Wdaens o
BV [IARAN suondgy WY L0

UM FENIRREY WAy T

Siageany pur dujuoeld © )

wammeddy uo sdayg g

- [EXdl gns

M UOKI(] MIRNEL YA, O

NONPIUIBIIRM(] IR T

wamuioddy, uo sdaj g

nondixag)

8E0T/€0/7T 01 £107/90/10 Woua poriag 3y) 1oj aqedjddy sajey pue pagaey) awl| jo peja(

tL960700

PaNWIET SSUIP|OH 1580 JSIA AINQISIL] Judwuissy jo awe




t a0 o oarg

[N

. - ! f —_—— f -
o8y | S9r H ! : | I o3z Lo E 101 sTu
, ”“ . | | 7 ! |
| ! | | !
; ,
TN (LT | i | [0 g T |
| | | ”
05 the Sy V , Oy T9E S o8t w
| | : .
, .
sI0IT 050 , : m |§T6IT 50
: , | i
ok I . ' ,ﬁ.f S0
' |
: . N R P A 0 4
, f f [ T r T
- e U e TR ey ey o e T en® ' - ! ) . i -9,
SROLE'RT gLl (ST L9 S0°IE SEETY [ I SYLSE SRl iS9TEN N [[Taey 06FILD $1F1
_ . |
i | i
“ _ |
e bEY 0R0 st W | ' " ! 0z %ine 0
| |
_ !
ST LY 6| Py | Fa] (G scn NI Y oo of L Y0 RLINEVH ]
.
i
i ;
ST PREN [ (K} I8E o0 ¥ R Ty U TOFT oo | NN N 0T NORYE Shy
; m ,
MblE ol ! NIty poll
| |
I i
! _ ! ! ,
B - i . i ,
e $C uly L 87 urn : i
' |
- _ _ i | -
[LININY w0 i : : RLIN P CRE
' I
, A ! ;
. ! leg- . . . i | M
Sy iyl oo s6 6] SN Ul bt SN j0y kL ng e ; | RLIR jos o
1 i 7 i
| : ! W
LU % _ , ! HLIP Losg pxe 2ol sl
i ] I | I
| ; |
| e L , L L
g ¥ 1 ¥ B} Ty T m by
' ' | N
) ' I .
[ sJhahy i ir ) Y g R AT i eor samapy : LR W B EATY Ve T “Imapy
[V S ) 1 I '
' T f VT
H WO HININTIVEY | LEMLENY (Y 1 1 . ,
. e - . ! . , i
IO GAYHD ! 14V IS HAH 10 HOINES 1 [ES W I8 [NNY , WAV P EELSLY]
] e - . . L ;e . -

SR 22U 66

AT R (T T AT

W oy )

Runey [ uonausu] sy g

BONRH PO Y UOHent sy | T

S| eI() Vol BSIfRIY SEINSY,

HYJTESIUTERY [EAa32) ()

- |81 ym

[SAI T CRERITITRRrNY

SP{E ] ELAMUT WY | vyl

.u.m:.J_J:.‘.p_r.,_ 1 7y TPy,

SHOTSSEWIC] [PIAUDTY o

SRR [PIUAY o ]

IRV W 1 T

SEMIP]Y, SOIPL, 4

A3 UONTIUNWNY %)

uondiinag

8107/€0/TT 91 £107/90/10 W04y poliag ay) 10} sjqearjddy sajey pue padaey) s |, jo pela(

£L960200

P2yl SUIp|oH 1580)) )53 Ay LINQISIL] Juamusiissy Jo swey



T T T
’ 1
SLTH'S s1ZE t SLLTL SL'0 OTHES'E $§EL (8T1 0L 10191 SLBLY 050
!
' i
; ; ] T
, ‘ : |
ol bt us ! (1 UL T.: | m LI (S]]
. ! |
LT $tIT : seult St e s i IRTC e Tr il scn
,, m 0
A, . !
NIy $To . | s Tng Sot [0 S9t7 L08R
ﬁ _ , _ _
I } ; .
| : i .
T e ey T — — , e e e RS o
61Tl siey i [IRT3Y Rt [S9'1Lh'y sisl ey e L SPRT M0'rs0' SLT
; ! . !
T T t
i I
| | |
LTS L o st (9] | . ‘ ,
| | !
: i , ,
| | A, |
{ ] ! ' 0 .ol (i)
| ! |
! |
Ot LOR'T ag K 06 [ish [T [rire’l ng ¢
, ” !
IOl 0zt 0l 882 et Wiy skl ST N |
, |
| |
S O . Lo L e S (e R S J
SHES0C oxel SSUERY 559 057786 ST fousTr |
| . | . 1
FERTY ¥ 01 ! stENy| 59 11 {bh STt RUIER) y
. ' | ,
| ,
Fl H !
e L : =t _ ;
oISt 901 | ' _E.ZN.N | $9°L los'rel’) e
' | 1
| | | ! . i |
1 t S L 1 J L I L i . 1 | I
S Ty a 1.7 7T ) [ o
i 3
. ;
. t
sHnpy fal| g . M) <oy ~ ey | ;o My HES] wanogf
L i
m HOLVH IMIN TG AN |
: |
_ EYIO1 UGNy N 14VIS HAHLO HOLY d IsIN TGS ) HOINAS [NS [NISAY ' HIDM AV LELSE AT

tL960700

N0y pur voUAqLEEIG T

- 101 gns

SIHVEY 1Y iy

SUNTNQUIME T

Furgur|g 2me 3 [0

3IMs0[ ) PUE UOUBRYISK] T

Bunaoday |

- [ gas

SIPUER, PUYR) b

~apog ayio o udodoy g

SI0Hpa1Yy M Aunsaday o

Juoday asning o

Bunsoday

siure|) J01pad )y 'H
-

LN

SHPA Y [FHUMS - WS

SEETEL) J03PAL )Y "H

Sujeaq)/uoNTSIEIY sy

- [¥10: gAs

wipduasag)

810T/€0/TT 03 £107/90/10 Woaf poLiad 3y) 10} 3|qeat|ddy sajey pue pagdrey) Wiy jo esaq

PRI sSWIP[oH 1sB0)) 1S3 A\ Lanqisaag jnamutissy jo swey



P o b ding

[E)O], pUBt”
e IEI0], puetT)
000 paing
000 SIUIASINYSI(] 12Y¥()
oo asuadn; jELIEIIIAY
AINRYSY [RIn] 13y
2 I A T A N S " i REEE ’ ! - ‘W I A A
! | |
: |
| |
~nogg [FHrj Uit} el ” g 1" w R M ~moy i ﬂ e NS i
B e — + L { i
! HOLVHESINTIMIY HIV AV L i “ ﬁ _
Y10 CINYHD ! AV 1S WHHIOD HOTY HISINTINUY ! LI RN A (RS  LN [INY LA RS 31Y 7 HEN LMV
I _ [ L Pl o o

£L960700

wandigxag)

810Z/€0/2T 03 £107/90/10 Wod | porra] ay) Joj sjqenddy sayey pur padaeq) awi] Jo g3

payury sSSUIP[OH] 1580 JSAAL LINQISAL] Juswmusissy Jo surey



Prestbury West Coast Holdings Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 630
Manager 278-487
Assistant Manager 251
Senior Administrator 234-251
Administrator 67-212
Other staff 87

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.



1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can pe divided into two categories.

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc, In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications e.g.
webhosting, which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such
expenses, which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with
the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known
as category 2 disbursements. The palicy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to
recharge any expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no
category 2 disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
18 May 2018



